DOCUMENT : SA10100609
REVISION    : A1
1
SA10100609, The Platinum Resistance temperature sensor (PT-RTD)
  PT Sensor
 Features:
- Low drift
- Long service life

M Ni wire
φ0.22(TYP.)
Type Designation :
   SA     101    0   0     XXX
(1)     (2)    (3)  (4)     (5)
Where
(1) Series No: SA= Applicable temperature range 500℃
(2) Resistance Value: 101=10X10¹=100 ohm
(3) TCR/Class: 0 = 3850/B
(4) Package type : 0 = Glass coated
(5) Serial No
DOCUMENT : SA10100609
REVISION    : A1
3
PT Sensor
Characteristics :
Electrical
Item Specification and Requirement Test Method
Insulation resistance >100 Megohm
Apply 500 VDC between the lead wire and
glass coated for 1 minute at room
temperature.
ESD △R(0 degree):≤0.12% Human body, 2KV.
Endurance
Item Specification and Requirement Test Method
Low temperature test
△R(0 degree):≤0.12%
Without distinct damage in
appearance.
Keep the PT sensor in -50℃ for 1000 hours.
High temperature test
△R(0 degree):≤0.12%
Without distinct damage in
appearance.
Keep the PT sensor in 500℃ for 1000 hours.
Humidity test
△R(0 degree):≤0.12%
Without distinct damage in
appearance.
Keep the PT sensor in 60℃ and 90%~95%
R.H. for 1000 hours.
Thermal shock
△R(0 degree):≤012%
Without distinct damage in
appearance.
Keep the PT sensor in 0℃ ice water for at
least 15 seconds then within 10 seconds
directly put into 100℃ hot water for at least
15 seconds.
The above process should be proceeded for
at least 10 cycles.
DOCUMENT : SA10100609
REVISION    : A1
4
PT Sensor
Temperature and resistance relationship:
 The temperature and resistance relationships used in this standard are as follows:
When T < 0℃ :
Rt = R0 [ 1 + aT + bT² + cT³ ( T – 100 ) ]
When T ≧ 0℃ :
Rt=R0 (1+ aT + bT² )
Where
Rt: resistance at a certain temperature T
R0: resistance at 0℃
a, b, c : coefficient (refer to the following table)
Coefficient for TCR=3850 PPM/℃ (IEC 751 Standard)
Temperature a b c
T < 0℃ 3.90830E-03 -5.77500E-07 -4.18300E-12
T ≧ 0℃ 3.90830E-03 -5.77500E-07 0
 Temperature deviation
±(a+b |t|)℃